Tariff No.	5.1				13	Revised P	age No.	2
Company N	lame/Permit I	Number: Ada-l	Lin Waste System	s, Inc. d/b/a S	Sunshine D	isposal & Re	cycling (G-	104)
	All pages co tariff and/or the same as	ntained in this any suppleme	CHEC stariff are listed beents to the tariff list e, the issue date of the listed beents to the tariff list e, the issue date of the listed beents to the tariff list e, the issue date of the listed beents to the tariff list e, the issue date of the listed beents to the listed beent	CK SHEET low in consec	cutive order ge have iss O" in the re	r. The pages	s in the t are	
Issued By: .	John Lloyd							
	10/17/2025			Effect	tive Date:	1/1/2026		
			(For Offi	cial Use Only				
Docket No.	TG		Date:			By:		

Tariff No.         5.1         2         Revised Page No.         13
Company Name/Permit Number: Ada-Lin Waste Systems, Inc. d/b/a Sunshine Disposal & Recycling (G-104)
Item 40 Material Requiring Special Equipment, Precautions, or Disposal
Transportation of solid waste requiring special equipment or precautions in handling or disposal will be subject to time rates named in Item 160, or to other specific rates contained in this tariff.
Companies must make every effort to be aware of the commodities that require special handling at the disposal sites named in the company's tariffs. The company shall maintain a list of those commodities and make it available for public inspection at the company's office.
Item 45 Material Requiring Special Testing and/or Analysis
When a solid waste collection company or disposal facility determines that testing and/or analysis of solid waste is required to determine whether dangerous or prohibited substances are present, the actual cost for such testing and/or analysis will be paid by the customer. The company must provide the customer with a copy of any bill or invoice for costs incurred for testing and/or analysis and also must retain a copy in the company's file for at least three years. Those costs shall be passed through to the customer without markup. The company must maintain records of time spent to accomplish the special testing and/or analysis, and may bill the customer for that time under the provisions of Item 160 (Time Rates).
Item 50 Returned Check Charges
Returned Check Charge. If a customer pays with a check, and the customer's bank refuses to honor that check, the customer will be assessed a return check charge in the amount of \$25.09 (A).
Issued By: John Lloyd
Issue Date: October 17, 2025 Effective Date: January 1, 2026  (For Official Use Only)
Docket No. TG Date: By:

Tariff No5.1		3 Revised Page No. 14
Company Name/Permit Number: A	da-Lin Waste Systems, Inc. d/l	o/a Sunshine Disposal & Recycling (G-104)
	<u>Item 51 Restart</u>	Fees
Companies assessing state the amount of the	restart fees must describe when fees in this item.	n the fees apply, and must
	\$20.07 (A) all service levels v has been stopped due to non-p subsequently re-started.	
	Item 52 Redeliver	y Fees
Companies assessing state the amount of the	redelivery fees must describe we fees in this item.	hen the fees apply, and must
	delivery for services previously	rs whose service is disconnected for non-payment cancelled. Or who request their cart be washed,
		customers who request that their container or vice is disconnected for non-payment
f a toter is lost, destroyed or stoler the company when service is stopp		customer, or if the toter is not returned to charged.
ssued By: John Lloyd		
ssue Date: October 17, 2025	(For Official Use C	Effective Date: January 1, 2026
Dooket No. TO	·	•
Docket No. TG	Date:	By:

Tariff No5.1	-	4 Revised Page No. 15					
Company Name/Permit Number: Ada-Lin W	aste Systems, Inc. d/b/a	Sunshine Disposal & Recycling (G-104)					
<u>Item 55 Ov</u>	ver-sized or Over-weight	Cans or Units					
The company reserves the right to reject pictor micro-mini-can) which, upon reasonable in							
If the receptacle exceeds the size and/or limits stated in Item 20, is overfilled, or the top is unable to be closed, but the company transports the materials, the following additional charges will apply.							
\$ 4.64 (A)	per Unit.						
NOTE: For charges applying on overweight	toters, carts, containers,	or drop boxes see item 207.					
<u>It</u>	em 60 Overtime Period	<u>ds</u>					
Companies will assess additional charges w periods. Overtime periods include Saturdays		•					
New Year's Day Memorial Day Independence Day	Thanksgiving Day Christmas Day New Year's Day						
Time is to be recorded to the nearest increm the terminal until the time it returns to the ter		ne time the company's vehicle leaves					
No additional charge will be assessed to cus company's convenience.	tomers for overtime or ho	oliday work performed solely for the					
Charge per hour: Minimum charge:	\$ 110.39 (A) \$ 440.57 (A)						
January Den Jaha Hand							
Issued By: John Lloyd		Effective Deter Innocess 4, 0000					
Issue Date: October 17, 2025	(For Official Use Only)	Effective Date: January 1, 2026					
Docket No. TG	Date:	By:					

Tariff No5.1		2 Revised Page No. 16					
Company Name/Permit Number: Ada-Lin Was	ste Systems, Inc. d/b/a	Sunshine Disposal & Recycling (G-104)					
	Item 70 Return Trips						
When a company is required to make a return trip, that does not require the special dispatch of a truck, o pick up material that was unavailable for collection for reasons under the control of the customer, the ollowing additional charges, per pickup, will apply:							
Type of receptacle	Rate for Re	eturn Trip					
Can, unit, mini-can, or micro-mini-can	<u>\$ 20.07 (A</u>	1					
Drum	**						
Bale	**						
Litter Receptacle	**						
Drop Box	\$						
Container	<u>\$ 20.07 (A</u>	)					
Toter, gallons	\$						
Toter, gallons	\$						
Recycling containers	\$						
Other	\$						
Other	\$						
NOTE: Return trips requiring the special dispator under the provisions of Item 160 (Time Raw When a company is required to make a return service either voluntarily or due to non-payments.	tes). trip to retrieve a conta	iner from a customer who has stopped					
Toter	\$13.40	(A)					
Issued By: John Lloyd							
Issue Date: October 17, 2025	(For Official Use Only)	Effective Date: January 1, 2026					
Docket No. TG	Date:	By:					

Tariff No.	5.1	-	2	Revised Page No.	18		
Company I	Name/Perm	it Number: Ada-Lin Waste System	s, Inc. d/b/a Sunshine [	Disposal & Recycling (G	6-104)		
		<u>Item 80 Carry-ou</u>	ıt Service, Drive-Ins				
carry-out s driven to w	ervice of ca rithin five fe	s the following additional charges was ins/units not placed at the curb, the et of the cans/units using improved sidered improved access roads co	alley, or other point whaccess roads common	ere the company's veh ly available for public u	icle can be		
			D.	-to	1		
				ate Commonsial			
		0	Residential	Commercial			
		Carry-outs	Per Unit, Per Pickup	Per Unit, Per Pickup			
	1	s, mini-cans, or micro-mini cans be carried out over 5 feet, but 5 feet.	**	**			
	For each a 25 feet, ad	dditional 25 feet, or fraction of d	**	**			
	charge will be limited to one can, unit, mini-can, or micro-mini can. If cans, units, mini-cans, or micro-mini-cans are carried over 125 feet, but are safely accessible to the company's vehicle, the drive-in charges shown below must be assessed instead.						
			l Ra	ate	1		
			Residential	Commercial			
	Charge for	Drive-ins (per pickup)	Per Unit, Per Pickup	Per Unit, Per Pickup			
		driveways of over 125 feet,	, o. o , . o	r or orm, r or r remap			
	but less that	an 250 feet n driveways of over 250 feet,	\$ 12.04 (A)	\$ 12.04 (A)			
		an 1/10 mile	\$ 14.05 (A)	\$ 14.05 (A)			
		/10 mile over 1/10 mile	\$ 1.25	\$ 1.25	1		
	i oi eacii i	710 IIIIle Over 1/10 IIIIle	ψ 1.25	ψ 1.23	J		
	NOTE:	For the purpose of assessing drive access to a single residence. If a residences or accounts, no drive-i	driveway provides acce	ess to multiple			
Issued By:	John Lloyd						
Issue Date	: October 1			Effective Date: Januar	y 1, 2026		
		(For Officia	l Use Only)				
Docket No	. TG	Date:		By:			

Tariff No.	5.1					9	Revised P	age No.	20
Company Na	me/Permit N	lumber: Ada	a-Lin Waste	e Systems, I	nc. d/b/a Sunsh	nine Dispos	al & Recyclin	g (G-104)	
D-4 :- 4l-:- :		em 100 R	esidential	Service Mo	onthly Rates (co	ontinued or	n next page)		
Rates in this i	tem apply:								
residentia condomin (2) When rec recycling, condomin to the pro	l property. I liums, etc., w quired by a lo and yardwa liums, and a perty owner	This include where service cal governiste service partment but or manage	s single far se is billed oment servion must be providings of lo	mily dwelling directly to the ce level ordir ovided for si ess than 10	d) and yardwas s, duplexes, ap e occupant of e nance, solid was ngle-family dwe residential units	artments, r ach resider ste collectio ellings, dup s, where se	mobile homes ntial unit, and on, curbside lexes, mobile rvice is billed	or /or	
Rates below a	apply in the f	following se	rvice area:	Newman La	ike area of Eas	t Spokane	County		
Novelend	l =	0	December		Noncharae	F	0	December	
Number of	Frequency	Garbage	Recycle	Yardwaste	Number of	Frequency of	Garbage	Recycle	Yardwaste
Units or Type of Containers	of Sonvice	Service Rate	Service Rate	Service Rate	Units or Type of Containers		Service Rate	Service Rate	Service Rate
***	Service ***	***	Rate	Rate	***	Service ***	***	Rate	Rate
***	***	***			***	***	***		
***	***	***			***	***	***		
***	***	***			32 Gal Cart	EOWG	\$ 14.23 (A)		
					32 Gal Cart	WG	\$ 22.36 (A)		
					64 Gal Cart	WG	\$ 33.70 (A)		
					96 Gal Cart	WG	\$ 47.23 (A)		
Note 1:  Note 2:  Note 3:	trip. No cre receptacles The charge on a regula Customers \$ 14.06 (A) area in which than normal	edit will be g s out for coll for an occa r pickup is: may reques per can/ur ch the custo	Type 32-gal est no more it. Service mer reside pickup day	a residential of receptace of receptace of can or un Ba than one picture will be renders. Note: If	ted even if fewer ans. No credit bag, can, unit, bag, can, unit, sele Rate per renit \$7.24 (A) skup per month ered on the nor customer required pecial pickups of the selection	toter, mini- eceptacle , on an "on mal schedures service	call" basis, a	fails to set o-mini-can t ay for the	
Issued By: Jo	hn Lloyd								
Issue Date: C	october 17, 2	2025				Effective D	ate: January	1, 2026	
	,			(For Officia	al Use Only)		,		
Docket No. T	G			Date:		B	3y:		

Tariff No. 5.1		3 Revised	Page No. 22
Company Name/Permit Number: Ada-Lin Wa	ste Systems, Inc. d/b/a	a Sunshine Disposal & I	Recycling (G-104)
		·	, , ,
	Item 160 Time Rate	<u>s</u>	
When time rates apply. Time rates named  (a) When material must be taken to a sp  (b) When a company's equipment must due to no disability, fault, or negligence on the returning to the site will be charged for; or  (c) When a customer orders a single, sp to this Item.  How rates are recorded and charged. Time minutes. Time rates apply for the period from until it returns to the terminal, excluding interthat is in the control of the company and not lunch breaks, breakdown of equipment, and  Disposal fees in addition to time rates. Its will apply in addition to time rates.	pecial site for disposal; wait at, or return to, a see part of the company pecial, or emergency pecial, or emergency per must be recorded and the time the company ruptions. An interruption in the control of the cusimilar occurrences.	customer's site to prov. Actual waiting time of ickup, or when other items of charged for to the new y's vehicle leaves the coon is a situation causing stomer. Examples incl	ems in this tariff referearest increment of 15 company's terminal g stoppage of service ude: coffee breaks,
Rates per hour:		Rate Per Hour	
		Each Extra	Minimum
Type of Equipment ordered	Truck and driver	Person	Charge
Single rear drive axle:  Non-packer truck  Packer truck  Drop-box truck	\$ 110.39 (A) \$ 110.39 (A) \$	\$ 35.13 (A) \$ 35.13 (A) \$	\$ 110.39 (A) \$ 110.39 (A) \$
Tandem rear drive axle:  Non-packer truck  Packer truck  Drop-box truck	\$ 110.39 (A) \$ 110.39 (A) \$	\$ 35.13 (A) \$ 35.13 (A) \$	\$ 110.39 (A) \$ 110.39 (A) \$
Issued By: John Lloyd Issue Date: October 17, 2025	(For Official Use Only)		Date: January 1, 2026
Docket No. TG	Date:	By:	

Tariff No. 5.1		2 Revised Page No. 24
Company Name/Permit Number: Ada-L	_in Waste Systems, Inc.	d/b/a Sunshine Disposal & Recycling (G-104)
<u>Item 205 Roll-Ou</u>	ut Charges Containers	s, Automated Carts, and Toters
	quired to move a contair	arges where, due to circumstances outside ner more than five feet, but less than 25 feet, s:
\$ 5.02 (A) per co	ontainer, per pickup	
Over 25 feet, the charge will be the cha	arge for 25 feet, plus \$ 1.	00 per increment of 5 feet.
Charges for automated carts or totel due to circumstances outside the control or toter more than 5 feet in order to rea	ol of the driver, the drive	l assess roll-out charges where, r is required to move an automated cart e for this roll-out service is:
\$3.01 (A) per ca	art or toter, per pickup.	
Issued By: John Lloyd		
Issue Date: October 17, 2025	(For Official Use	Effective Date: January 1, 2026
Docket No. TG-	·	
DOCKELINO. 1 G	Date:	By:

Tariff No. 5.1		9	Revised	Page No.	26		
Company Name/Permit Number: Ada-Lin W	aste System	ns, Inc. d/b/a Sunshine	Disposal &	Recycling (G-104)			
	Item 230 [	Disposal Fees					
Charges in this item apply when other items	Charges in this item apply when other items in the tariff specifically refer to this item.						
Disposal site (name or location)	)	Type of Material	F	ee for Disposal			
			\$	per			
Sullivan Road Transfer Station	MSW			A) per Ton*			
			* (Plus \$3.	.00/Load)			
			\$	per			
	In a count		\$	per			
Spokane Waste to Energy	MSW **			A) per Ton			
**	**		Ψ				
		T	Ψ				
			\$	per			
			\$ \$	per			
			\$	per			
			\$	per			
			\$	per per			
			\$	per			
			\$	per			
			\$	per			
			\$	per			
			\$	per			
			\$	per			
			\$	per			
			\$	per			
			\$	per			
			\$	per			
			\$	per			
			\$	per			
			\$	per			
			\$	per			
State whether fees are per yard, per ton, etc appliances, asbestos, etc.) or special condit sheets as necessary.				•			
Issued By: John Lloyd			F# " 5	2-4 1 4 621			
Issue Date: October 17, 2025	/Eon Officia	al Use Only)	∟πective L	Date: January 1, 202	<u>2</u> 6		
	(FOI OIIICIA	ai USE Offiy)					
Docket No. TG	Date:		By:		_		

Tariff No5.1				9	Revised F	Page No.	27	
Company Name/Permit Number:	Ada-Lin Wa	ste System	s, Inc. d/b/a	Sunshine l	Disposal & Re	ecycling (G-	104)	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<u>0 Contain</u> n-compacte							
			container, pe		,			
Service area: Newman Lake area	of East Spo	kane Coun	ıty					
Size or Type of Container								
Permanent Service	1.5 Yard	2.0 Yard				Yard	I	Yard
Monthly Rent (if applicable)	1.5 Yaru ***	2.0 Yaru ***	32 gal. Toter	\$	96 Gal Cart \$	\$	\$	_ raiu
First Pickup	***	***	<u> </u>	\$ 8.87 (A)	T	\$	\$	
Each Additional Pickup	***	***				\$	\$	
Special Pickups		\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	
Temporary Service		T	17	<u>  †                                   </u>	1+	<u> </u>		
Initial Delivery	***	***	\$	\$	<b> </b> \$	\$	\$	
Pickup Rate	***	***	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	
Rent Per Calendar Day	***	***	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	
Rent Per Month	***	***	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	
Note1: Permanent Service: Sunless local government Customer will be charged particular trip. No cred	ent requires ged for servi dit will be giv	more frequo ice requesto ven for parti	ent service o ed, even if fo ally-filled co	or unless po ewer contai ontainers.	utrescibles ar ners are serv	re involved. viced on a		
Note 2: Permanent Service: If be the same. If rent is							nust	
Accessorial charges assessed (lic	ds, unlockinę	g, unlatchin	g, etc.)					
issucu by. Juliii Liuyu								
Issue Date: October 17, 2025					Effective Da	ite: January	1, 20	26
		(For Official	al Use Only	)				
Docket No. TG		Date:			Rv <sup>.</sup>			
					= ,			